

NO. 18-1308

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,**

*PETITIONER,*

V.

**CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,**

*RESPONDENT,*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Team A**  
*Counsel for Respondent*

Dated: September 14, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

**I. The Central Perk Town Council’s legislative prayer policy does not violate the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment because the content of the invocations does not proselyte or disparage any faith, nor does the method in which the prayer is given amount to unconstitutional government censorship or endorsement.....7**

*A. Central Perk has not exploited legislative prayer to proselytize or disparage any faith or belief.....8*

*B. Central Perk’s policy of allowing its board members to either give an invocation of their choosing, select a minister from the community to give an invocation, or omit an invocation all together does not violate the Establishment Clause.....16*

**II. The various invocations given at the City Council meetings were not constitutionally coercive of either the adults or high school seniors in attendance because a reasonable observer would not find these prayers coercive and the students who attended the meetings did so voluntarily.....20**

*A. The opening invocations that the City Council engaged in did not unconstitutionally coerce any adult citizens in attendance because a reasonable observer recognizes the historical significance of legislative prayer.....21*

*B. The prayers given by Green or the clergy members did not unconstitutionally coerce the Central Perk High School students because the Establishment Clause does not entirely bar students from experiencing adverse religious practices and the extra credit assignment at issue was in no way mandatory.....24*

CONCLUSION.....28

APPENDIX.....a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....1

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....1

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....1

### Supreme Court Cases

*Comm. For Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist*,  
413 U.S. 756(1973).....7

*Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU*,  
429 U.S. 573 (1989) .....20

*Engel v. Vitale*,  
370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....24, 25

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....24

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....24, 25

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....7

*Marsh v. Chambers*,  
463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....7, 8, 9, 11

*Rowan Cty. v. Lund*,  
138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018) .....22

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
599 U.S. 700 (2010) .....21

*Sch. Dist. Of Abington Tw. V. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....7, 26

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16

**Federal Appellate Cases**

*Doe v. Elmbrook School District*,  
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....25

*Lund v. Rowan County*,  
837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016) .....9, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22

*Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors*,  
404 F.3d 276 (2005) .....9, 10

*Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg*,  
534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) .....7, 16

*Wynne v. Town of Great Falls*,  
376 F.3d 292 (2004) .....9

**Other Authorities**

*Brett A. Geier & Annie Blankenship, Praying for Touchdowns: Contemporary Law and  
Legislation for Prayer in Public School Athletics*,  
15 First Amend. L. Rev. 381 (2017).....24

*Peter Lizner, The Meaning of Certiorari Denials*,  
79 Colum. L. Rev. 1227 (1979) .....22

Joseph Smith, *The Book of Mormon: Another Testament of Jesus Christ* (1830).....13
